Date:

December 15, 2017

To:

Interested Person

From:

Andrew Gulizia, Land Use Services
503-823-7010 / Andrew.Gulizia@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you can
appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 17-266782 CU
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Peter Finley Fry
303 NW Uptown Terrace #1B | Portland, OR 97210

Property Owner:

Jacek Brown
PO Box 6777 | Lake Oswego, OR 97034

Site Address:

6261 N Cecelia St.

Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:
Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:

BLOCK 17 INC PT VAC ALLEY LOT 27-29, EAST ST JOHNS
R227402990
1N1E06DC 02600
2024
St. Johns, contact sjnalanduse@gmail.com
None
North Portland Neighborhood Services, contact Mary Jaron Kelley at
503-823-4099
EG2 – General Employment 2
CU – Conditional Use Review
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer

Zoning:
Case Type:
Procedure:

Proposal: The applicant proposes to construct a 21-unit apartment building on this site. New
residential uses in the EG2 zone require Conditional Use Review, per Zoning Code Section
33.140.100.A, Table 140-1. In 2015, a Conditional Use Review for 21 residential units on this
site was approved (file # LU 14-248775 CU AD). However, that approval showed the 21 units
separated into 2 buildings with a 10-foot-wide clear space between them. The applicant’s
current proposal is for a single 21-unit building, and the proposed changes from the previously
approved plans require a new Conditional Use Review. The proposed building will be in roughly
the same location on the site as the previously approved development. As in the previous
approval, the building will be set back 14 feet from the front lot line and 5 feet from the east
(right side) lot line. The original plan showed a 75-foot long, windowless building wall along the
west (left side) lot line, while the current plan shows most of the left side of the building set
back 5 feet from the west lot line and with west-facing windows. Portions of the proposed
structure will be 4 feet closer to the north (rear) lot line than in the previously approved plans,
but the 15-foot minimum setback requirement from the north lot line will still be met. The
Zoning Code will also require a landscaping buffer including trees and 6-foot-tall evergreen
shrubs along the rear lot line.
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Relevant Approval Criteria: In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the
Conditional Use approval criteria in Zoning Code Section 33.815.130.A-E.

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The site is 8,100 square feet in area and located on the north side of N
Cecelia Street, between N Macrum Avenue and N Taft Avenue. North Columbia Boulevard is 3
blocks north of the site and N Lombard Street is about a half-mile to the south. Though the site
is zoned EG2, most of the neighboring properties are developed with residential uses rather
than employment or industrial uses. The adjacent properties to the east, west, and north are
all developed with apartment buildings. Across the street from the site, on the south side of N
Cecelia Street, are homes, paved vehicle areas, and a church.
Zoning: The EG2 (General Employment 2) zone allows a wide range of employment
opportunities, with the emphasis on industrial or industrially-related uses. To prevent potential
conflicts from interspersed residential uses, new residential uses require Conditional Use
Review.
Land Use History: City records indicate one prior land use review for this site. In 2015, a
Conditional Use Review for 21 residential units on this site was approved (file # LU 14-248775
CU AD). This approval included an Adjustment to reduce the building setback requirement
from the front lot line from 25 feet to 14 feet. The 2015 approval showed the 21 units separated
into 2 buildings with a 10-foot-wide clear space between them, while the applicant’s proposal
for the current Conditional Use Review is for a single 21-unit apartment building.
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal” was sent November 20, 2017. The following Bureaus
responded with no concerns about the Conditional Use Review proposal:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Bureau of Environmental Services (Exhibit E-1);
Portland Bureau of Transportation (Exhibit E-2);
Fire Bureau (Exhibit E-3);
Site Development Section of BDS (Exhibit E-4);
Life Safety Review Section of BDS (Exhibit E-5);
Bureau of Parks-Forestry Division (Exhibit E-6); and
Police Bureau (Exhibit E-7).

Neighborhood Review: No written responses to the mailed “Notice of Proposal” were received
from either the Neighborhood Association or notified neighbors.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.815.130 Residential Uses in the EG1, EG2, IG1, IG2, and IH Zones
These approval criteria promote the preservation of land for industrial uses while allowing
residential uses in limited situations where they will not interfere with industry. Residential
uses in these zones are only protected from nuisance impacts, including noise, to the same
standard as uses allowed by right. In the IG1, IG2, and IH zones, criterion A., B., C., and D.
must be met. In the EG1 and EG2 zones, criterion A., B., and C. must be met and either D. or
E. The approval criteria are as follows:
A. The proposed use will not have a significant adverse effect on truck and freight
movement.
Findings: The Portland Bureau of Transportation (PBOT) reviewed the application and
submitted the following response for this criterion (Exhibit E-2):
Portland Transportation/Development Review has reviewed the application for its
potential impacts regarding the public right-of-way, traffic impacts and
conformance with adopted policies, street designations, Title 33, Title 17, and for
potential impacts upon transportation services. Given that the same number of
dwelling units are proposed as they were under 14-248775, PBOT’s response to
this latest proposal is the same.
PBOT’S findings for this approval criterion for LU 14-248775 CU AD were as follows
(Exhibit E-2):
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The proposed residential development is located within reasonably close proximity
to several important freight routes. While the streets in the immediate vicinity of the
site—N Columbia Way, N Fessenden Street, and N Macrum and Taft Avenues—are
all classified as Local Service Streets for trucks, each sees some level of freight
traffic. Additionally, two streets classified as Priority Truck Streets—N Columbia
Boulevard and N Portland Road—are located a short distance from the site, and
the areas to the north of N Columbia Boulevard are designated as a Freight
District.
To determine the impacts of the proposed development on freight and other traffic,
observations were made at intersections and along roadways in the site vicinity
during the evening peak hour on Tuesday March 11, 2014.
Little or no delay was observed at the intersections of N Macrum Avenue at N
Cecelia Street and N Taft Avenue at N Cecelia Street. These intersections operate at
level-of-service (LOS) A, with few if any conflicts even during the peak period. Very
little truck traffic was observed at these intersections, and ample capacity is
available along these roads to support new site trips in addition to existing uses.
At the intersections of N Macrum Avenue at N Columbia Way and N Taft Avenue at
N Columbia Way, typical delays observed for the stop-controlled movements were
approximately 20 to 25 seconds, corresponding to LOS C. Nearly all truck traffic at
these intersections was observed along the major movements along N Columbia
Way, so while the small number of new trips added by the proposed development
will increase delays slightly, it will not impact the vast majority of truck traffic
utilizing the intersections.
The intersection of N Macrum Avenue at N Fessenden Street was observed to
operate with delays of approximately 25 to 30 seconds, corresponding to LOS C.
The proportion of trucks or freight vehicles at this intersection was relatively small,
and the bulk of these vehicles utilized the major approaches. Like the Columbia
Way intersections, the proposed development’s primary impacts at this intersection
will be a slight increase in delays along the minor approach, which will not impact
the vast majority of truck traffic utilizing the intersection.
Farther from the site, the proposed development will add a small number of trips to
N Columbia Boulevard, an important route for trucks travelling between the Port of
Portland and other nearby industrial areas and I-5 and other roads and freight
destinations in the area. The segment of N Columbia Boulevard in the site vicinity
has an average daily traffic (ADT) of approximately 11,000 vehicles, with trucks
comprising approximately 15% of the vehicle mix. As a four-lane roadway, N
Columbia Boulevard has ample capacity to support these volumes in addition to
the small number of added trips from the development. While the development is
likely to add trips to the minor leg of the signalized intersection of N Macrum
Avenue at N Columbia Boulevard, it is noteworthy that this intersection is one of a
small handful throughout Portland where truck traffic receives signal priority.
Thus, while the new trips along the minor approach will slightly increase overall
delays at the intersection, the effects on truck traffic will be minimal as the signal
will allow trucks to continue through the intersection whenever possible before
serving the minor street approaches.
The proposed development is not expected to add a significant number of trips to
the other Priority Truck Street in the vicinity, N Portland Way, nor is the
development expected to add a significant number of trips to the Freight Districts
north of N Columbia Boulevard. The small number of trips added to these areas
from the development will most likely result from people commuting to and from
jobs in the areas, and will not significantly freight traffic.
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All roadways and intersections in close proximity to the site have ample capacity to
support existing traffic volumes in addition to the expected site trips, and the traffic
control in the vicinity is often designed specifically to ensure that freight trips are
prioritized over other modes. The small number of added trips resulting from the
proposed residential development will not significantly affect truck or freight
movement in the area.
Based on these findings from PBOT, staff finds this criterion is met.
B. The transportation system is capable of supporting the proposed use in addition to the
existing uses in the area. Evaluation factors include street designations and capacity,
level of service or other performance measures; access to arterials; connectivity; transit
availability; on-street parking impacts; access restrictions; neighborhood impacts;
impacts on pedestrian, bicycle, and transit circulation; and safety for all modes;
Findings: The Portland Bureau of Transportation (PBOT) reviewed the application and
submitted the following response for this criterion (Exhibit E-2):
Portland Transportation/Development Review has reviewed the application for its
potential impacts regarding the public right-of-way, traffic impacts and
conformance with adopted policies, street designations, Title 33, Title 17, and for
potential impacts upon transportation services. Given that the same number of
dwelling units are proposed as they were under 14-248775, PBOT’s response to
this latest proposal is the same.
PBOT’S findings for this approval criterion for LU 14-248775 CU AD were as follows
(Exhibit E-2):
Ability of the Transportation System to Support Existing and Proposed Uses
Section 33.815.130.B specifies several evaluation factors to ensure the
transportation system can support the proposed new use in addition to the existing
uses in the area. These factors are: street designations and capacity, level of
service or other performance measures; access to arterials; connectivity; transit
availability; on-street parking impacts; access restrictions; neighborhood impacts;
impacts on pedestrian, bicycle, and transit circulation; and safety for all modes.
Street Designations, Capacity, and Level-of-Service
On-site observations were made along roadways and at intersection in the vicinity
of the site during the evening peak hour on Tuesday March 11, 2014. The
intersections of N Macrum Avenue at N Cecelia Street and N Taft Avenue at N
Cecelia Street were found to operate at LOS A. The intersections of N Macrum
Avenue at N Columbia Way, N Taft Avenue at N Columbia Way, and N Macrum
Avenue at N Fessenden Street were found to operate at LOS C. Queues along the
minor approaches of these intersections were not observed to exceed 2–3 vehicles.
The small number of site trips added as a result of the proposed development will
not significantly affect the performance of any intersection. The City of Portland’s
operational standards require unsignalized intersections to operate at LOS E or
better. All vicinity intersections are projected to meet these standards upon
completion of the proposed development. The capacities of N Cecelia and N
Fessenden Streets, N Macrum and N Taft Avenues, N Columbia Way and other
area roads and intersections are ample to support the proposed land division as
well as the existing uses in the site vicinity. Additionally, new site trips align neatly
with the street designations is the vicinity, adding no new non-local trips to streets
classified as Local Service, and utilizing Neighborhood Collectors for longerdistance trips and connections to other higher-classified streets.
Trip Generation & Distribution
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To estimate the trips generated by the 21 planned new apartments, trip rates from
the manual Trip Generation were used. The data for land use #220, Apartment are
used to calculate trip rates for the proposed development.
The trip generation calculations show that the proposed new dwelling units will
generate eleven additional trips during the morning peak hour and 13 additional
trips during the evening peak hour. The new apartments are projected to generate
140 additional trips in total each weekday. Since no intersections are formally
analyzed in the traffic study, no reductions are taken for transit, bicycle, or other
non-automotive trips. However, the planned development is in close proximity to a
Frequent Service transit line and includes several bicycle-related amenities, so
these trip generation projections represent upper-bound estimates.
The trip generation estimates are summarized in Table 1, and detailed trip
generation calculations are included in the appendix to this letter.

Table 1: Trip generation for the proposed development
Morning Peak Hour
In
Out
Total
2

9

11

Evening Peak Hour
In
Out
Total
8

5

13

Weekday
Total
140

It is expected that a majority of site trips will arrive from and depart toward the
east, in the direction of I-5 and many other destinations throughout Portland. These
trips are expected to primarily utilize N Columbia Boulevard, with site trips
departing primarily via the intersection of N Taft Avenue at N Columbia Way and
arriving via both the intersection of N Taft Avenue at N Columbia Way and N N
Macrum Avenue at N Columbia Way. The remaining site trips are expected to arrive
from and depart toward the south and west, utilizing N Fessenden Street to access
destinations in St. John’s and other nearby neighborhoods. These trips are
expected to primarily utilize the intersection of N Macrum Avenue at N Fessenden
Street, however some may also utilize the intersection of N Macrum Avenue at N
Columbia Way.
Access to Arterials and Connectivity
The site is within a block of two Neighborhood Collectors—N Columbia Way and
N Fessenden Street—and within a quarter mile on N Columbia Boulevard, a
Major City Traffic Street. Each of these roads can be easily accessed from the
site via N Macrum Avenue and/or N Taft Avenue, and connect to other highlyclassified streets providing access to destinations throughout Portland.
The subject site can be easily accessed by motor vehicles as well as other
modes, and access to arterials is adequate to support the existing and proposed
uses.
Transit Availability
Tri-Met Bus Line #4, Division/Fessenden, runs along N Fessenden Street and
provides service at the subject site. Headways along this bus line are 15
minutes are less during most weekday periods and 15 to 20 minutes during
nights and weekends. This bus line provides service between Gresham Central
Transit Center and St. John’s via Portland City Center, connecting with multiple
MAX and bus lines over its span. The nearest stops are located along N
Fessenden Street just to the east of its intersection with N Columbia Way,
approximately 900 feet from the site.
Additional service is provided by Tri-Met Bus Line #11, Rivergate/Marine Drive,
which operates during weekday peak periods and runs between St. John’s and
Vancouver Way via Rivergate with headways of approximately 50 to 60 minutes.

Decision Notice for LU 17-266782 CU

Page 6

The nearest stop is located along N Macrum Avenue, just north of its intersection
with N Columbia Way, approximately 700 feet from the subject site.
Continuous sidewalks are available between the site and each of these bus
stops. People walking to and from the Line #11 stop along N Macrum Avenue
will need to cross N Columbia Way with caution at the unmarked crosswalks at
the intersection of N Macrum Avenue at N Columbia Way. Based on the relative
service frequencies, most transit trips to and from the site are expected to utilize
Line #4. To access the eastbound stop, a marked and signalized crossing of N
Fessenden Street is available at its intersection with N Columbia Way, requiring
little out of direction travel. No difficult crossings are necessary to access the
westbound #4 stop.
The subject property is adequately served by transit, and access to the nearest
stops is comfortable and safe.
On-Street Parking Impacts
The parking demand that will be generated as a result of the proposed project
was estimated using rates from Parking Generation (Institute of Transportation
Engineers (ITE), Parking Generation, 4th Edition, 2010). The data utilized to
determine the parking demand for the twelve planned dwelling units were for
land use #221, Low/Mid-Rise Apartment. Based upon this data, the 85th
percentile peak parking demand for the 21 additional dwelling units is 35
parking spaces.
To determine the demand and availability of on-street parking in the vicinity of
the site, observations were made during the overnight period corresponding to
the expected peak period for residential parking demand and the midday period
corresponding to the expected peak for other nearby land uses on Tuesday
March 11, 2014. The study area consisted of N Cecelia Street between N
Macrum and N Taft Avenues; N Macrum Avenue between N Fessenden Street
and N Columbia Way; and N Taft Avenue between the southern end of the street
and N Columbia Way. The observations are summarized in Table 2, and
detailed observations are included in the appendix.

Table 2
Overnight Midweek (5:00 AM 3/11/2014)

Supply

Demand

Availability

N Cecelia Street

34

14

20

N Macrum Avenue

29

9

20

N Taft Avenue

20

2

18

Total

83

25

58

Location

Midday Midweek (3:30 PM 3/11/2014)

Supply

Demand

Availability

N Cecelia Street

34

16

18

N Macrum Avenue

29

8

21

N Taft Avenue

20

6

14

Total

83

30

53

Location

The project has been modified to eliminate the 6 on-site parking spaces.
Removal of the three shared driveways will preserve 3 on-street parking spaces
in front of the project. As noted in the parking survey above, the peak demand
on midday midweek shows that only 36% of the 83 on-street parking spaces
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were being utilized. During the overnight period midweek which reflects the peak
residential needs, only 30% of the on-street parking spaces were used. PBOT
does not consider implementing on-street parking management strategies such
residential permit parking until the utilization rate reaches around 85%. The
elimination of the on-site parking spaces is not expected to result in a significant
impact on the availability of on-street parking for area residents, employees, and
guests.
There is sufficient on-street parking available in the immediate site vicinity to
accommodate the expected new parking demand. The location of the site near
several major bikeways combined with the attractive bike parking provided is
expected to also suppress the new automobile parking demand generated by the
proposed development, so this analysis is somewhat cautious in predicting that
fully 35 new parked vehicles will be generated.
The on-street parking in the neighborhood is adequate to serve both the existing
and proposed uses.
Access Restrictions
There are presently no access restrictions in the immediate vicinity of the site,
nor are any new restrictions called for as part of the proposed development. This
proposal will have no effect on access restrictions in the site vicinity.
Neighborhood Impacts
The impacts associated with the proposed residential development are expected
to be minor, and primarily consist of the small increase in vehicular traffic
associated with the new dwelling units. These added trips will not have a
significant effect on efficiency or safety of the nearby street system, and the
parking supply in the neighborhood is adequate to serve this increased demand.
The development will therefore have minimal impacts felt by the neighborhood.
Impacts on Bicycle, Pedestrian, and Transit Circulation
The proposed residential development will add a small number of new trips to N
Fessenden Street, a Transit Access Street that is utilized by Tri Met Bus Line #4.
There is ample capacity along these streets to support these new trips without
adversely affecting the bus line.
The new dwelling units will add some new pedestrian and bicycle trips to the
site vicinity. This will not adversely impact existing pedestrian and bicycle trips
and may even serve to improve safety and circulation for the active modes in the
area, as increased numbers of people walking and bicycling generally increases
the awareness of other road users and encourages safe sharing of facilities.
The streets and intersections in the vicinity of the subject site can adequately
serve the existing and proposed bicycle, pedestrian, and transit traffic, and the
proposed development will result in few if any impacts.
Safety for All Modes
Crash data was examined for the study intersections identified previously for
the most recent available five years (2008-2012).
The intersection of N Macrum Avenue at N Columbia Way had four reported
crashes during the five year analysis period. The most serious crash resulted in
a “non-incapacitating injury” (Injury B) and occurred when a driver along the
minor approach failed to yield to major street traffic. One crash resulted in a
“possible injury – complaint of pain,” (Injury C), and two resulted in property
damage only. No crashes involved freight vehicles, transit vehicles, bicycles, or
pedestrians.
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The intersections of N Macrum Avenue at N Cecelia Street, N Macrum Avenue at
N Fessenden Street, N Taft Avenue at N Cecelia Street, and N Taft Avenue at N
Columbia Way did not have any reported crashes during the analysis period.
Neither the detailed crash histories nor the observed operations of the
intersection suggest any potential safety deficiencies with any intersection.
Detailed crash records are included in the appendix.
For bicycles, N Cecelia Street and the segment of N Macrum Avenue nearest the
project site are low-volume, low-speed roads that can be comfortably shared
among motorized and non-motorized vehicles. Utilizing these roads, people
bicycling can connect to N Columbia Way and N Fessenden Street, both of which
are City Bikeways that have a bicycle lane in each direction. These routes
provide connectivity to the City’s greater bikeway network, including a number
of off-street multi-use paths in the surrounding areas.
Pedestrian travel is also safe and comfortable in the vicinity of the project site.
As described previously, the neighborhood in the vicinity of the subject site has
a continuous network of sidewalks. The intersection of N Fessenden Street at N
Columbia Way offers a marked and signalized crossing of both of the non-Local
Service streets in the vicinity, and provides access to many nearby pedestrian
destinations.
The vicinity of the proposed residential development currently has no safety
concerns for any mode of transportation, and will not be adversely affected by
the proposed new apartment building.
Conclusions
The impact to the existing infrastructure created by the trips generated as a
result of the proposed 21-unit apartment building will be minimal. New site trips
are not expected to significantly alter the operation or safety of the existing
facilities, and on-street parking in the area is sufficient to meet the new demand.
The City of Portland’s transportation-related approval criteria for residential
developments in an employment zone are met for the proposed subdivision [sic],
as the development will not have a significant adverse effect on freight
movement, and the transportation system is capable of safely supporting the
proposed use in addition to existing uses. No safety or capacity issues arise due
to the proposed project, and no mitigations are recommended.
Based on these findings from PBOT, staff finds this criterion is met.
C. City-designated scenic resources are preserved; and
Findings: No City-designated scenic resources are located on or near this site. This
criterion is not applicable.
D. The proposal is for houseboats or houseboat moorages which will not interfere with
industrial use of the waterway or with adjacent industrial uses; or
Findings: The proposal is not for a houseboat or houseboat moorage, so criterion E
must be met instead of criterion D. Criterion D is not applicable.
E. The proposal is for new development where:
1. The proposal can be designed and developed so that housing is buffered from
potential nuisance impacts from uses allowed by right in the zone; and
2. The proposal includes a design, landscape, and transportation plan which will limit
conflicts between residential, employment, and industrial uses.
Findings: The proposed apartment building will have the same number of units and will
be in roughly the same location on the site as the development approved in the Type III
Conditional Use Review in 2015 (LU 14-248775 CU AD). In that 2015 approval, the
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Hearings Officer found that this approval criterion was met, in part because the
abutting properties are already developed with apartment buildings rather than
outright-permitted employment or industrial uses. The Hearings Officer also found that
while the adjacent lots to the east and west are also zoned EG2, given their modest lot
sizes and the small block pattern of the neighborhood street grid, redevelopment of
these lots with significant employment or industrial uses in the future is unlikely. (The
adjacent lot to the north is zoned R1, where redevelopment with an employment or
industrial use would be prohibited.)
In addition, each of the windows in the proposed building will be set back at least 5 feet
from the neighboring EG2-zoned properties, providing opportunities for separation and
buffering in the unlikely event that these properties are redeveloped with employment or
industrial uses in the future. The building will be set back 14 feet from the street lot
line, and the adjacent street right-of-way is 60 feet wide, so the building will have a
significant (at least 74-foot-wide) buffer from any future employment or industrial uses
across the street from the site.
The landscaping and trees shown on the applicant’s site plan (Exhibit C-1) is
approximately the same as what was approved in the previously approved Conditional
Use Review (LU 14-248775 CU AD). In that review, the Hearings Officer found the
landscaping was sufficient to meet the requirements of the EG2 zone (at least 15% of
the site area must be landscaped) and was sufficient for this approval criterion to be
met. The new landscaping and trees will soften the appearance of the development and
help to buffer the building from neighboring development and from the street.
As discussed in the findings for criterion B, above, PBOT reviewed the proposal and
found the transportation system can support this development in addition to existing
uses in the area, and that the proposed development will not create conflicts with truck
and freight movement for employment and industrial uses. PBOT’s findings were based
in part on a professional transportation impact study that was submitted by the
applicant for LU 14-248775 CU AD.
For these reasons, staff finds criterion E is met.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
The applicant has demonstrated that the applicable Conditional Use approval criteria are met.
The new residential use will not adversely affect truck and freight traffic and the transportation
system can support the proposed development in addition to existing uses in the area. Conflicts
between the proposed residential use and employment or industrial uses are not likely. Since
the number of proposed residential units is the same (21), potential impacts from this proposal
are the same as for the residential development previously approved for this site in LU 14248775 CU AD. Since the approval criteria are found to be met, the proposal must be approved.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of a Conditional Use Review for a 21-unit residential building in the EG2 zone per the
approved plans, Exhibits C-1 through C-3, signed and dated December 12, 2017, subject to the
following condition:
A. As part of the building permit application submittal, each of the required site plans and any
additional drawings must reflect the information and design approved by this land use
review as indicated in Exhibits C-1 through C-3. The sheets on which this information
appears must be labeled, "Proposal and design as approved in Case File # LU 17-266782
CU.”

Decision Notice for LU 17-266782 CU

Page 10

Staff Planner: Andrew Gulizia
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on December 12, 2017.
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: December 15, 2017
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on November
6, 2017, and was determined to be complete on November 16, 2017.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore, this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on November 6, 2017.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120 days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant did not waive or
extend the 120-day review period. Unless extended by the applicant, the 120 days will expire
on: March 16, 2018.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant. As
required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews. As
used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Hearings Officer, who will hold
a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on December 29, 2017, at 1900 SW
Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed at the 5th floor reception desk of 1900 SW 4th Avenue Monday
through Friday between 8:00 am and 4:30 pm. An appeal fee of $250 will be charged. The
appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized
organizations appealing a land use decision for property within the organization’s boundaries.
The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Assistance in filing
the appeal and information on fee waivers is available from BDS in the Development Services
Center. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617,
to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
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Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Hearings Officer is final; any
further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days
of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at
775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for
further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings Officer an
opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.
Recording the final decision. If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision will be
recorded with the Multnomah County Recorder.
•

Unless appealed, the final decision will be recorded after December 29, 2017, by the
Bureau of Development Services.

The applicant, builder, or a representative does not need to record the final decision with the
Multnomah County Recorder.
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision is
rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Zone Change and Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment approvals do not expire.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED

A. Applicant’s Statement:
1. Applicant’s narrative
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Site plan (attached)
2. Front and left side building elevations (attached)
3. Rear and right side building elevations (attached)
D. Notification Information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Portland Bureau of Transportation
3. Fire Bureau
4. Site Development Review Section of BDS
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5. Life Safety Review Section of BDS
6. Bureau of Parks, Forestry Division
7. Police Bureau
F. Correspondence – none received
G. Other:
1. Land use application form and receipt
2. LU 14-248775 CU AD decision
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

